Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 304 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2023		SENATE BILL 251	
4				
5	By: Senator Crowell			
6	By: Representative Wooldridge			
7				
8	Fo	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9		AN ACT CONCERNING THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE		
10	KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUL COMMISSION; TO AMEND THE			
11	DUTIES OF THE STATE PARKS DIVISION; AND FOR OTHER			
12	PURPOSES.			
13				
14				
15	Subtitle			
16	CONCERNING THE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF			
17		THE KEEP ARKANSAS BEAUTIFUL COMMISSION;		
18	AND TO AMEND THE DUTIES OF THE STATE			
19	PARKS DIVIS	SION.		
20				
21				
22 23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL	. ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	'ARKANSAS:	
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas C	Code § 15-11-602 is amende	d to read as follows:	
25	15-11-602. Administrat	ion office - Director - D	Duties.	
26	(a) The Administrativ	ve Office of the Keep Arka	nsas Beautiful	
27	Commission shall be located within the Department of Parks, Heritage, and			
28	Tourism State Parks Division.			
29	(b) The Director of t	the Administrative Office	of the Keep Arkansas	
30	Beautiful Commission shall b	Beautiful Commission shall be employed by the Director of the State Parks		
31	Division with the approval c	Division with the approval of the Secretary of the Department of Parks,		
32	Heritage, and Tourism.			
33	(c) The director <u>Dire</u>	ector of the Administrativ	e Office of the Keep	
34	Arkansas Beautiful Commission shall develop and administer all programs and			
35	projects of the Keep Arkansas Beautiful Commission and perform such other			
36	duties that the secretary <u>Director of the State Parks Division</u> deems			



necessary and appropriate to foster and promote the awareness of all Arkansans as to the need to protect Arkansas's natural environment. SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 15-11-603(10), concerning the powers and duties of the Keep Arkansas Beautiful Commission, is amended to read as follows: (10) Serve in an advisory capacity to the Director of the Administrative Office of the Keep Arkansas Beautiful Commission and the Secretary of the Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism State Parks Division; and APPROVED: 3/16/23